

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request concerning LAN Maintenance.

The Trust can provide the following information:

**Please can you send me the organisation's Local Area Network (LAN) contract, which may include the following:**

- **Support and Maintenance- e.g. switches, router, software etc.**
- **Managed**
- **Installation**
- **Cabling**

**Contract not supplied, contains specifics around hardware and software make/models/versions of security equipment.**

1. Existing Supplier: Who is the current supplier for each contract?

**Block Solutions**

2. Annual Average Spend for Supplier: What is the annual average spending on the supplier above? If there is more than one supplier please split the annual averages spend for each supplier.

**£25,000**

3. Number of Users: Please can you provide me with the number of users each contract covers. Approximate number of users will also be acceptable.

**Covers equipment providing services to 5000 staff**

4. Number of Sites: The number of sites where equipment is supported by these contract.

**One site**

*Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research*

5. Contract Type: For each contract is the contract Managed, Maintenance, Installation, Software

Hardware replacement, software support

6. Hardware Brand: What is the hardware brand of the LAN equipment?

Cisco

7. Contract Description: Please provide me with a brief description of the overall contract.

Hardware replacement, software support

7. Contract Duration: What is the duration of the contract is and can you please also include any extensions this may include for each contract.

1 year

8. Contract Expiry Date: When does the contract expire for each contract?

31/03/2015

9. Contract Review Date: When will the organisation is planning to review the contract?

01/01/2015

11. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for each of these contract(s) please provide me with contact details including name, job title, contact number and email address?

Mubin Mullan, IT Manager, 02085105040

If the LAN maintenance is included in-house please include the following information:

1. Hardware Brand: What is the hardware brand of the LAN equipment?
2. Number of Users: Please can you provide me with the number of users this contract covers. Approximate number of users will also be acceptable.
3. Number of Sites: Estimated/Actual number of sites the LAN covers.
4. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for LAN please provide me with contact details including name, job title, contact number and email address?

*Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research*

If the contract is managed by a 3<sup>rd</sup> party e.g. Commissioning Support Unit can you please provide me with

1. Existing Supplier: Who is the current supplier?
2. Number of Users: Please can you provide me with the number of users this contract covers. Approximate number of users will also be acceptable.
3. Number of Sites: Estimated/Actual number of sites the LAN covers.
4. Contract Type: Managed, Maintenance, Installation, Software
5. Hardware Brand: What is the hardware brand of the LAN equipment?
6. Contract Description: Please provide me with a brief description of the overall contract.
7. Contract Duration: What is the duration of the contract is and can you please also include any extensions this may include.
8. Contract Expiry Date: When does the contract expire?
9. Contract Review Date: When will the organisation is planning to review the contract?
10. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for each of these contract(s) please provide me with contact details including name, job title, contact number and email address?

If the contract is also expiring within the next three months please state what the likely outcome will be.

If the contracts within the response are under four months old can you please state the shortlist of suppliers that bid on this contract?

Block Solutions  
BT iNet  
SCC

*Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research*

If you have any queries about this response please contact the information governance manager at [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk) , in the first instance. If, following that, you still have any concerns, you may contact the Information Commissioner either by letter, FOI/EIR Complaints resolution, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SM9 5AF, or by email [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) to take them further.

#### Copyright Statement

The material provided is subject to the HUHFT's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Publication Scheme that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned.

Yours sincerely

James Cook  
Information Governance Administrator

James Woollam  
Interim -Information Governance Manager